HYGINOX SE

Centrifugal Pump
Quick Installation Guide

ENGLISH

This pump fulfils machinery directive 2006/42/EC, the regulation (EC) n°
1935/2004 and the regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006.
To see the completely Original Instructions consult http://www.inoxpa.com/down-

s P

The disassembly work should be carried out by authorized personnel.

Do not exceed the specified limit values in the Instruction Manual.

Use the equipment in its original state without doing non-authorized modifications.
Fulfil all current national and international regulations.

Never start the pump before connecting it to the lines.

Do not operate the pump if the pump cover is not fitted.

Check that the motor specifications are correct.

Never touch the pump or the pipework during operation if the pump is being used for
transferring hot liquids or during cleaning.

The pump contains moving parts. Never place your fingers inside the pump during
operation.

Never operate with the suction and discharge valves closed.

Never disassemble the pump until the pipes have been emptied. Bear in mind that the
pumped liquid may be hazardous or extremely hot.

Over 68°C the operator should take protective measures and place warning notices
advising of the danger which exists if the pump is touched.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

All the electrical work should be carried out by authorized personnel.

Always disconnect the electrical power to the pumps before carrying out any mainte-
nance. Remove the fuses and disconnect the cable from the motor’s terminals.
Connect the motor following the instructions supplied by the motor manufacturer and
according to the current national legislation and EN 60204-1 standard.

2. TRANSPORT

01.011.32.0022

3. LOCATION

Place the pump in a position that allows enough space around it to provide access to
the pump and the motor.

For the pumps with double mechanical seal and without legs, respect the minimum
distance respect to the floor represented in the following figure:

SE-15 50
SE-20/26 50
) SE-28/35/36 70

01.011.32.0037

4. ADJUSTABLE LEGS

To keep the adjustable legs
thread clean, respect the
permissible L values:

71 M12 8 23
80/90 M12 8 23

_ 1001112 M16 10 30

- § 132 M16 10 30

U & 1601180  M20 13 40
T 0025 M2 13 40

Install the suction and discharge lines in straight sections, with the minimum possible
number of elbows and fittings to reduce any pressure losses that may be caused by
friction.

Make sure that the pump’s ports are properly aligned with the pipework and have a
diameter similar to that of the pump connections.

Place the pump as close as possible to the suction tank and whenever possible below
the liquid level, or even below the tank level in order to achieve the largest possible
static head for suction.

Install the support brackets for the lines as close as possible to the pump’s suction
and discharge ports.

6.DOUBLE MECHANICAL SEAL CONNECTION

Connect the auxiliary liquid entry to the pump bottom part connection.

@8mm

01.011.32.0055

Temax. 40°C
Pmax. 1 Bar

7. ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

To perform the electrical connection:

- connect the motor in accordance with the instructions
supplied by the motor manufacturer, in accordance with
the current national legislation and in compliance with EN
60204-1 standard,

- check the direction of rotation (see the signalling label on
the pump),

- start and stop the pump motor momentarily. Make sure
that the direction of rotation is correct. If the pump rotates
in the wrong direction, it could cause serious damage.

01.011.32.0023

8. START-UP

Before starting the pump:
- completely open the shut-off valves on the suction and discharge lines,
- fill the pump with the liquid to be pumped,
- for the pumps equipped with a double mechanical seal, sure the correct circula-
tion of the cooling liquid,
- check that the power supply matches the rating indicated on the motor plate,
- check that the direction of rotation of the motor is the right one.

When starting the pump:
- check that the pump is not making any strange noises,
- check if the absolute inlet pressure is sufficient to prevent cavitation in the pump,
- control the discharge pressure,
- check for leaks in the sealing areas.
Reduce the flow rate and the electrical power consumed by the motor:
- by regulating the pump’s discharge flow,
- by decreasing the motor speed.

HYGINOX SE

Bomba Centrifuga
Guia rapida de instalacion

ESPANOL

Esta bomba se halla en conformidad con la directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE, con
el reglamento 1935/2004 y con el reglamento 2023/2006.

Para ver el manual de instrucciones completo consultar http://www.inoxpa.es/des-
cargas.

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD A A

El montaje solo debe ser realizado por personal técnico cualificado.

No sobrepasar los valores limites especificados en el Manual de Instrucciones.
Utilizar el equipo en su estado original, sin efectuar modificaciones no autorizadas.
Cumplir todas las directivas nacionales e internacionales vigentes.

No poner en marcha la bomba antes de conectarla a las tuberias.

No poner en marcha la bomba si la tapa de la bomba no esta montada.

Comprobar que las especificaciones del motor son las correctas.

No tocar la bomba y/o las tuberias durante su funcionamiento si la bomba esta siendo
utilizada para trasegar liquidos calientes o durante su limpieza.

La bomba contiene piezas en movimiento. No introducir nunca las manos en la bom-
ba durante su funcionamiento.

No trabajar nunca con las valvulas de aspiracion e impulsion cerradas.

Nunca desmontar la bomba hasta que las tuberias hayan sido vaciadas. El liquido
puede ser peligroso o estar a altas temperaturas.

A partir de 68°C se deben tomar medidas de proteccidn para el personal y colocar
avisos del peligro existente en caso de tocar la bomba.

Todos los trabajos eléctricos deben ser llevados a cabo por personal autorizado.
Desconectar siempre el suministro eléctrico de la bomba antes de empezar el man-
tenimiento. Quitar los fusibles y desconectar los cables de los terminales del motor.
Conectar el motor segun las instrucciones suministradas por el fabricante del motor y
de acuerdo con la legislacion nacional y con la norma EN 60204-1.

2. TRANSPORTE

01.011.32.0022

3. UBICACION

Colocar la bomba de forma tal que haya suficiente espacio a su alrededor para pro-
porcionar acceso tanto a la bomba como al motor.

Para las bombas con cierre mecanico refrigerado y sin pies, respetar la distancia
minima respecto al suelo representada en la figura siguiente:

! L SE-15 50

3 SE-20/26 50

o SE-28/35/36 70
E |

01.011.32.0037

4. PIES AJUSTABLES

Para mantener limpia la
rosca de los pies ajusta-
bles, respetar los valores L

permitidos: 71 M12 8 23
80/90 M12 8 23

10012 M16 10 30

- § 132 M16 10 30

I' % 160/180 M20 13 40

) 200/225 M20 13 40

5. TUBERIAS

Las tuberias de aspiracion y de impulsién deben ajustarse en tramos rectos, con la
menor cantidad de codos y accesorios a efectos de reducir, hasta donde sea posible,
cualquier pérdida de carga que pueda producirse a causa de la friccion.

Asegurar que las bocas de la bomba estén bien alineadas con respecto a las tuberias
y que éstas sean de diametro similar a las de las conexiones de la tuberia.

Colocar la bomba lo mas cerca posible del depdsito de aspiracién y, cuando sea
posible, por debajo del nivel del liquido o incluso a menor nivel con respecto al de-
posito, con el propdsito de que la altura manométrica de aspiracion estatica esté en
su punto maximo.

Colocar las abrazaderas de soporte de la tuberia lo mas cerca posible de las bocas
de aspiracion y descarga de la bomba.

6.CONEXION CIERRE MECANICO REFRIGERADO

Conectar la entrada del liquido auxiliar por la conexion situada en la parte inferior
de la bomba.

@8mm

G1/8 (BSP)

o | max. 40°C
Pmax. 1Bar

7. INSTALACION ELECTRICA

01.011.32.0055

Para realizar la conexion eléctrica:

- conectar el motor segun las instrucciones suministradas
por el fabricante del motor y de acuerdo con la legislacion
nacional y con la norma EN 60204-1,

- comprobar el sentido de giro (ver etiqueta indicadora so-
bre la bomba),

- poner en marcha y parar el motor momentaneamente.
Asegurar que la direccién de rotacion del motor es en
sentido horario. Una direccién de rotacion erréonea puede
causar graves dafos al equipo.

01.011.32.0023

8. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Antes de poner en marcha la bomba:

abrir completamente las valvulas de cierre de las tuberias de aspiracion e im-
pulsion,

llenar la bomba del liquido a bombear,

en el caso de las bombas equipadas con cierre mecanico refrigerado, asegurar
la correcta circulacion del liquido de refrigeracion,

comprobar que el suministro eléctrico concuerda con la potencia indicada en la
placa del motor,

comprobar que la direccion de rotacion del motor es correcta.

Al poner en marcha la bomba:
- comprobar que la bomba no hace ruidos extrafios,
- comprobar que la presién de entrada absoluta es suficiente para evitar la cavi-
tacion en la bomba,
- comprobar la presion de impulsion,
- comprobar que no existan fugas por las zonas de obturacion.

Para reducir el caudal y la potencia consumida por el motor:
- regular el caudal en la impulsion de la bomba,

- disminuir la velocidad del motor.
01.011.30.12MU-(0) 2023/03


http://www.inoxpa.com/downloads
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http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas
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HYGINOX SE

Pompe centrifuge
Guide d’installation rapide

FRANGCAIS

Cette pompe est conforme a la directive Machines 2006/42/CE, au reglement 1935/2004
et au reglement 2023/2006.
Le manuel d’instructions complet peut étre téléchargé a I'adresse suivante :

https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements/documents/pompes.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Le montage ne doit étre effectué que par du personnel technique qualifié.

Ne dépassez pas les valeurs limite figurant dans le Manuel d'instructions.

Utilisez I'équipement dans son état d’origine, sans y apporter de modifications non autorisées.
Respectez toutes les directives nationales et internationales applicables.

Ne mettez pas la pompe en service avant de I'avoir raccordée aux tuyauteries.

Ne mettez pas la pompe en service lorsque le couvercle n’est pas monté.

Vérifiez que les spécifications du moteur sont correctes.

Ne touchez pas la pompe ou les tuyauteries pendant le fonctionnement de la pompe si celle-
ci est utilisée pour transvaser des liquides chauds ou lors des opérations de nettoyage.

La pompe renferme des piéces en mouvement. Ne mettez jamais les mains dans la pompe
pendant son fonctionnement.

Ne travaillez jamais avec les vannes d’aspiration et de refoulement fermées.

Ne démontez jamais la pompe avant que les conduits ne soient enti€rement vides. Le liquide
pompé peut étre dangereux ou atteindre des températures élevées.

A partir de 68 °C, des mesures de protection doivent étre prises pour le personnel et des
avertissements concernant le danger en cas de contact avec la pompe doivent étre installés.

Tous les travaux électriques doivent étre réalisés par du personnel agréé.

Coupez toujours I'alimentation électrique de la pompe avant de commencer son entretien.
Retirez les fusibles et débranchez les cables des bornes du moteur.

Branchez le moteur en suivant les instructions fournies par le fabricant du moteur, tout en
respectant les dispositions Iégales nationales et la norme EN 60204-1.

2. TRANSPORT

01.011.32.0022

3. EMPLACEMENT

Placez la pompe de fagon a laisser un espace suffisant autour de celle-ci pour pouvoir
accéder a la pompe et au moteur.

Pour les pompes a double garniture mécanique et sans pieds, veuillez respecter la garde
au sol minimale indiquée dans la figure ci-dessous :

SE-15 50

! SE-20/26 50
@, SE-28/35/36 70
|

01.011.32.0037

4. PIEDS REGLABLES

Afin que le filetage des
pieds réglables reste propre,

respectez les valeurs L
autorisées : 71 M12 8 23
80/90 M12 8 23
L 100112 M16 10 30
] - § 132 M16 10 30
? 160/180 M20 13 40
) 200/225 M20 13 40

5. TUYAUTERIES

Les tuyauteries d’aspiration et de refoulement doivent étre posées droites, avec le moins de
coudes et d’accessoires possible, afin de réduire au maximum, dans la mesure du possible,
les éventuelles pertes de charge causées par le frottement.

Assurez-vous que les orifices de la pompe sont bien alignés avec les tuyauteries et que le
diametre est similaire au diametre des raccords des tuyauteries.

Placez la pompe le plus pres possible du réservoir d’aspiration, si possible en dessous
du niveau du liquide, voire plus bas que le réservoir, afin que la hauteur manométrique
d’aspiration statique soit au point maximal.

Placez les colliers de fixation des tuyauteries le plus prés possible des orifices d’aspiration
et de refoulement de la pompe.

6.RACCORDEMENT DOUBLE GARNITURE MECANIQUE

Entrée du liquide auxiliaire doit étre connectée par le raccord situé au bas de la
pompe.

o | max. 40°C
Pmax. 1 Bar

01.011.32.0055

ELECTRIQUE

7. INSTALLATION

Pour réaliser le branchement électrique :

- branchez le moteur en suivant les instructions fournies par son
fabricant, tout en respectant les dispositions Iégales nationales
et la norme EN 60204-1,

- vérifiez le sens de rotation (reportez-vous a I'étiquette indicative
apposée sur la pompe),

- mettez en marche le moteur et arrétez-le
momentanément. Vérifiez que la rotation du moteur se
fait dans le sens horaire. Un mauvais sens de rotation peut
causer de graves dommages a I'équipement.

01.011.32.0023

8. MISE EN SERVICE

Avant de mettre la pompe en service :

- ouvrez completement les vannes d’arrét des tuyauteries d’aspiration et de refoulement,

- remplissez la pompe du liquide a pomper,

- dans le cas des pompes équipées d’une double garniture mécanique, veillez a assurer
la bonne circulation du liquide de refroidissement,

- vérifiez que I'alimentation électrique correspond a la puissance indiquée sur la plaque
du moteur,

- vérifiez que le sens de rotation du moteur est correct.

Lors de la mise en service de la pompe :
- vérifiez que la pompe n’émet pas de bruits étranges,
- vérifiez que la pression d’entrée absolue est suffisante pour éviter tout phénoméne de
cavitation a l'intérieur de la pompe,
- vérifiez la pression de refoulement,
- vérifiez 'absence de fuites au niveau des zones d’obturation.

Pour réduire le débit et la puissance consommée par le moteur :
- réglez le débit de refoulement de la pompe,
- réduisez la vitesse du moteur.

HYGINOX SE

LleHTpob6eXxHbln Hacoc

KpaTkoe pykoBoACTBO MO
MOHTaXy

PYCCKUU

[aHHbIli Hacoc cooTBeTCTBYET [IMpekTUuBe 0 6e3onacHOCTV MallMH U 0GopyAoBaHUsA

2006/42/EC, PernameHTy 1935/2004 1 PernameHTy 2023/2006.

MonHoe pykoBOACTBO MO SKCMMyaTauuyM AOCTYMHO Ha https://www.inoxpa.ru/documents/
umps/.

1. M(HCTPYKUWUUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OI'IACHOCTVIA

MoHTax  [AormkeH

OCYLLECTBMATLCS  TOMbKO  KBANMMULMPOBAHHLIM — TEXHUYECKUM
nepcoHanom.

He npeBblwaTh npeaenbHble 3Ha4eHUs, ykasaHHble B PyKOBOACTBE MO JKCryaTauum.
Ob6opynoBaHue crieayeT WUCMoNb30BaTb B €ro NepBOHaYyaribHOM COCTOSIHUM, He BHOCS B
Hero HeCaHKLIMOHNPOBAHHbIX N3MEHEHNI.

Cobniogath BCe AefCTBYIOLLME HAaLUMOHaNbHbIE 1 MeX/AyHapoaHble ANPEKTUBbI.

He 3anyckaiite Hacoc 40 ero nofknioveHns k Tpy6onposogam.

He 3anyckaiTe Hacoc, ecnu Kpbillka Hacoca He ycTaHoBMeHa.

Y6eguteck B TOM, YTO cneuudukaLmy Asuratens AensaioTCs NpaBunbHbLIMM.

He potparuBaiitecb Ao Hacoca u/vnu Tpy6onpoBoaoB BO BpeMsi (pyHKLIMOHUPOBAHUS, ecrin
HacoC UCMOMb3yeTcs AN NepeKkaynBaHns ropsUnX XUAKOCTEN UMM MPU ero MOMKe.

Hacoc BkntovaeT ABmxyLuvecs getanu. Hu B koem crnydae He nomellainTe pyku B HacoC BO
BpeMs ero dpyHKLIMOHMPOBAHWSI.

Hukorga He paboTainTe Npu 3aKpbITbIX KNanaHax BCacblBaHWSA U HAarHeTaHUs.

Hukorga He [eMOHTUpYITe Hacoc A0 OMopoXHeHust Tpy6onpoBodoB. XnakocTb MOXeT
6bITb OMNACHON MM UMETb BbICOKYIO Temnepatypy.

HaunHas ¢ 68 °C, cnegyeT NpuHATb Mepbl 3alWTbl MepcoHana M yCTaHOBUTb 3HAKW,

npegynpexaatowine 06 onacHocTn B cry4yae NpUKOCHOBEHUSA K HAcocCy.

Bce anekTpuyeckne paboTbl AOMKHbI OCYLLECTBNATLCA aBTOPM30BAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM.
Bcerna oTkniovanTe anekTponuTaHne Hacoca [0 Havana obcnyxusaHusi. CHumuTe
npefoxpaHUTeny 1 oTcoeaMHUTE NPoBOAA OT KNeMM ABUraTens.

Mopkniounte pABuratenb B COOTBETCTBMM € MHCTPYKUMSIMW, NPEAOCTaBNEHHbIMU
npov3BoANUTENeM ABUraTens, a Takoke B COOTBETCTBUM C HALMOHAIbHbIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM
1 ¢ Hopmou EN 60204-1.

2. TPAHCNOPTUPOBKA

01.011.32.0022

PasmecTuTe Hacoc Takum o6pa3omM, YToGbl BOKPYr HEro GbiIo AOCTaTOuHO MPOCTPaHCTBa
ans obecrnedeHnst 4OCTyna Kak K Hacocy, Tak W K ABUraTternto.

[ins HacocoB C [ABOWHbIM TOpLEBbIM YNNOTHeHWEM W Ge3 onop crnepyeT cobniogatb
MVHUMAIbHOE PacCTOsIHWE MO OTHOLLEHMIO K MOy, yKa3aHHOE Ha CrieflytoLLeM 13obpakeHum:

SE-15 50

! SE-20/26 50
@ SE-28/35/36 70
(|

01.011.32.0037

4. PETYIWPYEMBIE OMNOPBbI

Ons nogaepxaHus
B unctote  pe3bbObl
perynupyembix ornop
HeobxoanmMo cobnogatb 71 M12 8 23
f,f)l'lyCTl/lele 3HaYeHUs o — M 8 -
100/112 M16 10 30
] 8 132 M16 10 30
% 160/180 M20 13 40
200/225 M20 13 40

5. TPYBONPOBOADbI

Tpy6onpoBoabl BcacbiBaHWUsi U HarHeTaHWsi AOMMKHbI COCTOSITb M3 MPSIMbIX YY4acTKOB C
Kak MOXXHO MEHbLUMM KOMMYECTBOM KOMNEH U (DUTVHIOB, C LEMbI0 COKPALLEHUsi, MO Mepe
BO3MOXHOCTU, OGO NoTepy Hanopa, KoTopasi MOXXeT BO3HUKHYTh U3-3a TPEHWSI.
Y6eautecb B TOM, YTO OTBEPCTUS Hacoca NpaBUMbHO COBMELLEHbI ¢ TpyGonposoaamu 1
YTO UX AMAMETP COOTBETCTBYET AMAMETPY COeavHeHui Tpy6onpoBoaa.

Hacoc pormxeH GbiTb pasmelleH kak MOXHO Gnuxe K pesepByapy BcacbiBaHUs U, Mo
BO3MOXHOCTU, HWXKE YPOBHS XMOKOCTU UIN [Jaxe Hwke pe3epByapa, Ans obecnedeHus
MaKc/MarbHOW MaHOMETPUYECKOI BbICOTHI CTaTUHECKOTO BCACLIBAHUSI.

PasmecTnTe onopHble XOMyThbl TPYGONPOBOAA Kak MOXHO Brivike K OTBEPCTUSIM BCachlBaHUSA
1 HarHeTaHusi Hacoca.

6.MOOKNIOYEHUE OBOWH

O TOPUEBOTIO YNNOTHEHUA

Cne,qyeT noaKNoYNTL  nogayy BCMOMOraTtenbHOMW XWAKOCTM K COEAMHEHUIO,

pacnoyioXXeHHOMY B HWXHEW YyacTu Hacoca.
@8mm

— | max. 40°C
Pmax. 1Bar

01.011.32.0055

7. QNEKTPUYECKOE NOAOKNWYEHWE

[ins ocylecTBNEHVS 3NeKTPUYECKOro NOAKITIOHEHUS:

- MopkniounTe ABuratenb B COOTBETCTBUM C WHCTPYKUMSIMU,
npefocTaBeHHbIMU MPOV3BOAUTENEM [BUraTens, a TaKke
B COOTBETCTBUM C HALMOHAlbHLIM 3aKOHOAATENLCTBOM W C
Hopmow EN 60204-1.

- MNpoBepbTe  HanpaeneHve BpalleHns  (CM.
yKasaHueM Ha Hacoce).

- 3anycTtuTe ABuUraTenb Ha O4eHb HeMpPoAOMKUTENbHOE BpeMst U
ocTaHoBuTe ero. YbeauTtech B TOM, YTO ABUraTerb BpalLaeTcs
o YacoBoii cTpenke. HenpaBunbHoOe HanpasneHne BpalleHns
MOXET NPUBECTY K CEPbe3HbIM NMOBPEXAEHNSIM 060pyAoBaHMS.

Tabnnuky ¢

01.011.32.0023

8. BBOO B 3KCNNYATALUMUIO

Mepen 3anyckom Hacoca:

- MNMonHoCTbIO OTKPOKTE 3anopHbIe KnanaHbl TPy6onpoBOAOB BCACbIBAHWSA U HAarHETaHWS.

- HanonHnTe Hacoc XnAKoCTbIo ANs NepekadmBaHus.

- B Hacocax, oCHalleHHbIX ABOWHbIM TOPLEBbLIM YNNOTHEHWEM, crieayeT y6eanTbcs B
Haznexallen UMpKynsauuy oxnaxaatoLen XuakocTu.

- YbeauTtechb B TOM, YTO XapaKTEPUCTUKWN SNEKTPONUTaHUSi COOTBETCTBYIOT MOLLHOCTH,
yKa3aHHOW Ha 3aBofCKoN Tabnuyke aBuratensi.

- Y6eguTtecb B TOM, YTO HanpaBsrieHve BpalleHusi ABUratens ABnseTcsi npaBurbHbIM.

Mpw 3anycke Hacoca:
- Y6eagutech B TOM, 4TO HACOC He M3aeT NOCTOPOHHMX LLYMOB.
- Y6egutecb B TOM, 4TO abcontoTHoe AaBneHne Ha BXofe SIBMSeTcs 40CTaToOuHbIM, BO
nsbexaHune kaBnTaLMK B Hacoce.
- MpoBepbTe AaBneHne HarHeTaHus.
- Y6eauTtech B OTCYTCTBUM yTEYEK B 30HAX YNIOTHEHUS.

YT06bl COKPaTUTL MOTOK ¥ NOTPE6AEeMyo MOLHOCTb ABUraTens, crieayer:
- OTperynupoBaTtb NOTOK CO CTOPOHbI HarHeTaHUsl Hacoca.
- YMeHbLUMTb CKOPOCTb ABUraTernsi.
01.011.30.12MU-(0) 2023/03


https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements/documents/pompes

